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ENGLISH� EN
 Packaging Contents
Check that the outer cardboard packaging is intact and that all components are included. Be-
fore using the device, make sure it shows no visible signs of damage and that all packaging ma-
terials have been removed. If in doubt, do not use the device and contact your retailer or the 
customer service indicated.

•	 1 LumiCharge
•	 1 X3 magnetic magnifying mirror
•	 1 adaptor
•	 1 instruction manual

Explanation of Symbols
The following symbols are used in the instruction manual, on the packaging, and on the de-
vice’s rating plate:

WARNING: Warning — risk of injury or danger to your health.

CAUTION: Safety notice regarding possible damage to the device or acces-
sories that may present a potential hazard. If not avoided, this could result in 
minor or moderate injury.

NOTE: Indicates important information.

Read the instructions.

Not suitable for use by young children (0–3 years).

Protection class III.

Manufacturer.

This product complies with the applicable European and national directives.

Disposal in accordance with the European WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elec-
tronic Equipment) Directive concerning the disposal of electrical and elec-
tronic devices.

Separate the packaging components and dispose of them according to local 
regulations.

The packaging paper can be recycled or is made from recycled materials.
4



Separate the product and the packaging components and dispose of them in 
accordance with local regulations.

For indoor use only.

Warnings
report_problem Please read all instructions before using your product, 
especially the following fundamental safety precautions.
camera_alt The photographs and other representations of the product 
in this manual and on the packaging are as accurate as possi-
ble but may not be an exact match to the actual product.

report_problem Warning
Do not plug in or unplug the adaptor with wet hands.
If the adaptor is damaged, it must be replaced with a similar adap-
tor available from the supplier or its after-sales service.
This mirror may be used by children aged 8 and above, and by 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and knowledge, provided they have been giv-
en supervision or instructions concerning the safe use of the mir-
ror and understand the potential hazards. Children must not play 
with the mirror. Cleaning and maintenance should not be per-
formed by children without supervision.
Do not use this mirror if it is not functioning properly, has been 
dropped, damaged, or fallen into water. Have the device inspect-
ed and repaired by an authorised service centre.
Never use this mirror in a room where aerosol (spray) products 
are being used or where oxygen is being administered.
Children must not be left unsupervised and must not play with 
this mirror.
Cleaning and maintenance must not be carried out by children 
without supervision.
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Keep the packaging out of the reach of children. Risk of suffocation.
Incorrect or improper use of the mirror contrary to this instruc-
tion manual may, in some cases, cause a fire hazard. Therefore, 
never use the mirror:

•	 Unattended, especially when children are nearby.
•	 Under a blanket or cushion.
•	 Near petrol or any other flammable materials.

report_problem Caution
•	 �Use this mirror only as described in this manual.
•	 �Do not use accessories that are not recommended by 

LANAFORM or not supplied with this product.
•	 �Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
•	 �Avoid any contact between the mirror and sharp or point-

ed objects.
•	 �Do not immerse the mirror in water or any other liquid.
•	 �LANAFORM cannot be held responsible for accidental dam-

age resulting from any use other than that described in this 
manual.

•	 �report_problem Do not place the mirror in a position where it could reflect 
sunlight, as this could cause a fire hazard.

•	 �Do not fully disassemble the mirror. If it is not working prop-
erly, do not attempt to repair it yourself to avoid injury or 
damage to the product. Contact after-sales service or an au-
thorised retailer.

•	 �Before cleaning the device, make sure the adaptor is un-
plugged.

•	 �Do not wash or immerse the entire unit in water; refer to the 
cleaning instructions in this manual.

•	 �Do not store the product for long periods in a hot or humid 
environment.

•	 �Do not adjust the tilt or rotation angle beyond its maximum 
range.

•	 �Do not shine the LED light too close to your eyes to avoid 
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eye damage.
•	 �Place the mirror on a horizontal surface only; never use it on 

a surface with an inclination greater than 6°.
•	 �The light source is non-replaceable. Stop using the mirror 

once the light reaches the end of its service life (15,000 hours).
�report_problem Warning on Smartphone Charging

This mirror uses the official Qi standard for inductive charging. This 
ensures energy efficiency, interoperability, and safety during the 
charging process. The 10W fast charging station can, for exam-
ple, fully recharge a 300 mAh battery in approximately 2.5 hours 
(when the mirror is not turned on simultaneously).

report_problem Caution
•	 �Risk of overheating! Never cover the device with objects or 

fabrics while charging a smartphone wirelessly.
•	 �Never place bank cards, credit cards, other magnetic stripe 

cards, or objects sensitive to magnetic fields on the charg-
ing surface of the device.

•	 �Make sure there are no metal parts (e.g., magnetic holders) 
on the back of your smartphone. Inductive charging could 
cause the metal to overheat and result in irreversible dam-
age to both the device and the smartphone.

•	 �Smartphone cases or covers may slow down or complete-
ly prevent the charging process. Therefore, make sure to re-
move them before charging your phone.

 info To charge your smartphone using the cosmetic mirror, it must 
be compatible with wireless (inductive) charging.

Presentation
Thank you for choosing the LumiCharge by LANAFORM. This modernly designed mirror com-
bines optimal LED lighting to enhance your beauty routines with a wireless charging base for 
your smartphone. Perfect for applying makeup while watching your favourite videos or tutorials 
and charging your phone, it accompanies you every day with style, practicality, and innovation.
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Enjoy a bright X1 mirror for your daily skincare routine. Its compact magnetic X3 magnifying 
mirror offers flawless precision for eyebrow shaping or perfecting your makeup! Explore every 
detail of your face thanks to its 180° rotation and 40° tilt.

Equipped with customisable lighting through long-lasting LED bulbs, the LumiCharge offers 
3 selectable tones via the touch button to suit your preference (warm, cool, or natural light), 
along with 3 brightness levels.

Description insert_photo 1
01	 X1 mirror
02	 LED light
03	 Touch button ON/OFF and brightness selection
04	 Touch button for light tone selection
05	 Removable magnetic X3 magnifying mirror
06	 Support stand and inductive charging base
07	 Charging indicator
08	 Adaptor connection port

Operating Environment
Always place the device on a hard, flat surface indoors. Keep it away from heat sources such 
as radiators, etc.

Preparation Before Use
Before first use, carefully read this instruction manual and follow all guidelines.

Please remove the protective film from the mirror (insert_photo 2.1). When unpacked, the mirror is posi-
tioned upside down, with the touch buttons facing upward. For first-time use, rotate the mir-
ror 180° so that the touch buttons are positioned at the bottom (insert_photo 2.2). You can tilt the mirror 
backwards up to 40° to adjust it according to your preferences (insert_photo 2.3 & 2.4). 

Instructions
Use
01	 Insert the adaptor plug into the port located at the back of the mirror (insert_photo 3.1). Then, plug 

the adaptor into a suitable power outlet.
02	 Press the left touch button on the front of the mirror to turn it on and select the LED light 

intensity. Intensity order: low, medium, high. Press again to turn off the mirror.
03	 To select your preferred light tone, press the right touch button repeatedly to change the 

light tone. Order: Cool white arrow_forward Warm white arrow_forward Natural white.

Smartphone Charging
First, make sure your smartphone is compatible with wireless (inductive) charging.

Connect the adaptor to the port at the back of the product and place your phone on the 
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designated charging and support base to start charging (insert_photo 3.2).

•	 The charging indicator is red: the phone is charging.
•	 The charging indicator is green: charging is complete.
•	 The charging indicator is red and flashing: abnormal charging.

You can use the charging base without turning on the mirror. In this case, the charging power 
will be 10W. If you charge your phone while using the mirror, the charging power will be 5W.

Positioning the Magnifying Mirror
The LumiCharge is equipped with a magnetic X3 magnifying mirror that can be positioned ei-
ther on the upper half of the main mirror or on the back, in its upper section (insert_photo 4).

 info Note: Before first use, please remove the protective film from the magnifying mirror.

Cleaning and Storage 
report_problem Maintenance 
01	 Turn off the mirror using the ON/OFF touch button. 
02	 Clean the mirror surfaces with a soft, slightly damp cloth. 
03	 Do not immerse the mirror in water. 
04	 Never use any other liquids or abrasive cleaners. 

Storage 
Store the device in a cool, dry place, out of reach of children, after cleaning and drying it properly

healing Troubleshooting
Problem sentiment_dissatisfied Cause help_outline Solution sentiment_satisfied

The touch control 
does not turn on / 
Wireless charging of 
the smartphone does 
not work after pow-
er-on.

1. The power supply is not 
connected correctly.

2. A non-compliant power 
supply (not provided by the 
manufacturer) is used.

3. The product is damaged.

1. Reconnect the power supply 
correctly.

2. Replace with the facto-
ry-supplied power adaptor.

3. Return the product to af-
ter-sales service or an author-
ised dealer for repair.
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Problem sentiment_dissatisfied Cause help_outline Solution sentiment_satisfied
The touch control of 
the lamp works nor-
mally but the smart-
phone charging func-
tion does not work.

1. The inductive charging area 
of the phone is not aligned 
with that of the product (ex-
cessive deviation).

2. Over-temperature protec-
tion has been activated due to 
high temperature (the charg-
ing indicator light flashes red).

3. The product is damaged.

1. Reposition the mobile 
phone correctly.

2. First remove the phone and 
turn off the product; use it 
again after the temperature 
has dropped.

3. Return the product to af-
ter-sales service or an author-
ised dealer for repair.

Touch control failure 
or light flickering.

1. Changes in the touch envi-
ronment parameters.

2. The product is damaged.

1. Turn off the product for 30 
seconds, then turn it back on.

2. Return the product to af-
ter-sales service or an author-
ised dealer for repair.

If the problem persists, do not attempt to repair or open the device yourself. Return it to the 
supplier.

Technical Data
•	 Name: LumiCharge
•	 Reference: LA131012
•	 Weight: 1020 g
•	 Size: 13 x 16.8 x 39 cm
•	 Charging voltage: 12V / 1.5 A
•	 Power: 18 W +/- 10%
•	 Charging base power: 5–10 W
•	 Light tone:

	- Cool white: 4500 +/- 400 K
	- Warm white: 2500 +/- 300 K
	- Natural white: 3300+/- 300 K

Waste Disposal Instructions
The packaging is entirely made of environmentally friendly materials that can be dis-
posed of at your local recycling centre for reuse as secondary raw materials. The card-

board can be placed in paper recycling bins, while plastic films must be taken to your local re-
cycling and sorting centre.

When the device reaches the end of its life, dispose of it in an environmentally responsible man-
ner and in accordance with legal regulations.
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Limited Warranty
LANAFORM guarantees this product against any material or manufacturing defect for a period 
of two years from the date of purchase, except in the circumstances described below.

The LANAFORM warranty does not cover damage caused as a result of normal wear to this 
product. In addition, the warranty covering this LANAFORM product does not cover damage 
caused by abusive or inappropriate or incorrect use, accidents, the use of unauthorised acces-
sories, changes made to the product or any other circumstance, of whatever sort, that is out-
side LANAFORM’s control.

LANAFORM may not be held liable for any type of incidental, consequential or special damage.

All implicit guarantees relating to the suitability of the product are limited to a period of two 
years from the initial date of purchase as long as a copy of the proof of purchase can be supplied.

On receipt, LANAFORM will repair or replace your device at its discretion and will return it to 
you. The warranty is only valid through LANAFORM’s Service Centre. Any attempt to maintain 
this product by a person other than LANAFORM’s Service Centre will render this warranty void.

EN
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FRANÇAIS� FR
Contenu du packaging
Vérifiez si l’emballage carton extérieur est intact et si tous les éléments sont inclus. Avant l’uti-
lisation, assurez-vous que l’appareil ne présente aucun dommage visible et que l’emballage a 
bien été retiré. En cas de doute, ne l’utilisez pas et adressez-vous à votre revendeur ou au ser-
vice client indiqué.

•	 1 LumiCharge
•	 1 miroir aimanté grossissant X3
•	 1 adaptateur
•	 1 manuel d’instructions

Explication des symbols
Les symboles suivants sont utilisés sur le mode d’emploi, sur l’emballage et sur la plaque sig-
nalétique de l’appareil :

AVERTISSEMENT : Avertissement, risque de blessure ou danger pour votre 
santé.

ATTENTION : Remarque de sécurité relative à la possibilité de dommages 
sur l’appareil/ les accessoires pouvant entraîner un danger potentiel. S’il n’est 
pas évité, il peut causer des blessures légères ou mineures.

REMARQUE : Remarque relative à des informations importantes.

Lire les consignes.

Ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants en bas âge (0-3 ans).

Classe de protection III.

Fabricant.

Ce produit répond aux exigences des directives européennes et nationales 
en vigueur.

Élimination conformément à la directive européenne WEEE (Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment) relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques.

Séparer les composants d’emballage et les éliminer conformément aux pre-
scriptions communales.
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Le papier de l'emballage peut être recyclé ou est composé de matériaux re-
cyclés.

Séparer le produit et les composants d’emballage et les éliminer conformé-
ment aux prescriptions communales.

Utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

Mises en garde
report_problem Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser votre 
produit, en particulier ces quelques consignes de sécurité 
fondamentales.
camera_alt Les photographies et autres représentations du produit dans 
le présent manuel et sur l’emballage se veulent les plus fidèles 
possibles mais peuvent ne pas assurer une similitude parfaite 
avec le produit.

report_problem Avertissement
Ne branchez, ni ne débranchez l’adaptateur avec des mains 
mouillées.
Si l’adaptateur est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un ad-
aptateur similaire disponible auprès du fournisseur ou de son ser-
vice après-vente.
Ce miroir peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus 
et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connais-
sances s'ils ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions concer-
nant l'utilisation du miroir en toute sécurité et comprennent les 
risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le miroir. 
Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être ef-
fectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
N’utilisez pas ce miroir s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il 
est tombé sur le sol, s’il est endommagé ou s’il est tombé dans 
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l’eau. Faites alors examiner et réparer l’appareil dans un centre 
de réparation agréé.
N’utilisez jamais ce miroir dans une pièce où des produits aéro-
sols (sprays) sont employés ou dans une pièce où de l’oxygène 
est administré.
Les enfants ne doivent pas être laissés sans surveillance et ne 
doivent pas jouer avec ce miroir.
Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des 
enfants sans surveillance.
Ne laissez pas l’emballage à la portée des enfants. Risque d’asphyxie.
L’utilisation incorrecte du miroir ou non conforme au présent ma-
nuel d’utilisation risque, dans certains cas, de provoquer un in-
cendie. De ce fait, n’utilisez jamais le miroir :

•	 �Sans surveillance, notamment en présence d’enfants à prox-
imité.

•	 �Sous une couverture ou un coussin.
•	 �A proximité d’essence ou tout autre matériaux inflammables.

�report_problem Attention
•	 ��N’utilisez ce miroir que dans le cadre du mode d’emploi 

décrit dans ce manuel.
•	 ��N’utilisez pas d’accessoires qui ne soient pas recommandés 

par LANAFORM ou qui ne soient pas fournis avec ce produit.
•	 ��Ne laissez jamais rien tomber ou n’insérez aucun objet dans 

l’une des ouvertures.
•	 ��Evitez tout contact du miroir avec des objets pointus ou 

tranchants.
•	 ��N’immergez pas le miroir dans l’eau ni dans tout autre liquide.
•	 ��LANAFORM ne peut être tenu pour responsable en cas de 

dommage accidentel résultant de toute utilisation contraire 
à celles requises dans ce manuel d’utilisation.

•	 � report_problem Ne placez pas le miroir dans une position dans laquelle il 
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pourrait refléter le soleil, cela pourrait déclencher un début 
d’incendie.

•	 ��Ne démontez pas le miroir dans son intégralité. S’il ne fonc-
tionne pas correctement ne le démontez pas vous-même afin 
d’éviter tout dommage corporel ou sur le produit. Contactez 
le service après-vente ou le revendeur agréé,

•	 ��Avant de nettoyer l’appareil, assurez-vous que l’adaptateur 
est bien débranché.

•	 ��Ne lavez pas l’unité complète à l’eau et ne l’immergez pas, re-
portez-vous aux consignes de nettoyage du présent manuel.

•	 ��Ne rangez pas le produit pour une longue période dans un 
environnement chaud ou humide.

•	 ��Ne réglez pas l'angle d’inclinaison ou de rotation au-delà de 
la plage de réglage maximale.

•	 ��Veillez à ne pas éclairer vos yeux trop près de vos yeux pour 
éviter les dommages oculaires lors de l'utilisation des lu-
mières LED.

•	 ��Veuillez poser le miroir sur un plan horizontal, ne l’utilisez ja-
mais sur un plan dont l’inclinaison est supérieure à 6°.

•	 ��La source lumineuse n’est pas remplaçable. Arrêtez d’utiliser 
le miroir une fois la lumière en fin de vie (15.000 heures).

�report_problem Avertissement sur le chargement du smartphone

Ce miroir utilise la norme Qi officielle pour la charge inductive. Cel-
le-ci garantit l’économie d’énergie, l’interopérabilité et la sécurité 
lors de la charge. La station de charge rapide 10W permet par ex-
emple de recharger complètement une batterie de 300 mAh en 
2.5 heures environs (si le miroir n’est pas allumé simultanément).

report_problem Attention
•	 �Risque de surchauffe ! Ne couvrez jamais l’appareil avec des 

objets ou textiles lorsque vous chargez un smartphone par 
induction.

•	 �Ne placez jamais de cartes bancaires, de cartes de crédit, 
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d’autres cartes à bande magnétique ou d’objets sensibles aux 
champs magnétiques sur la surface de charge de l’appareil.

•	 �Veillez à ce qu’aucune pièce métallique (par ex. support mag-
nétique) ne se trouve au dos de votre smartphone. La charge 
inductive pourrait entraîner un fort échauffement du métal et 
des dommages irréparables sur l’appareil et le smartphone.

•	 �Les coques ou étuis pour smartphone peuvent ralentir le pro-
cessus de charge ou l’empêcher complètement. Veillez donc 
à enlever ces derniers avant de charger votre téléphone.

 info Pour pouvoir recharger votre smartphone sur le miroir cos-
métique, ce dernier doit être compatible avec la recharge par 
induction.

Présentation
Merci d’avoir choisi le LumiCharge de LANAFORM. Ce miroir au design moderne combine 
un éclairage LED optimal pour sublimer vos routines beauté et un pied à chargement sans fil 
qui accueille votre smartphone. Idéal pour vous maquiller tout en suivant vos vidéos ou tutos 
préférés et en rechargeant votre téléphone, il vous accompagne au quotidien avec style, pra-
ticité et innovation.

Profitez d’un miroir lumineux X1 pour réaliser votre soin quotidien. Son miroir compact mag-
nétique à effet grossissant X3 vous offrira une précision irréprochable pour épiler vos sourcils 
ou parfaire votre make-up! Parcourez les moindres recoins de votre visage grâce à sa rotation 
à 180° et son inclinaison à 40°.

Doté d’un éclairage sur-mesure grâce à ses ampoules LED longue durée, le LumiCharge dis-
pose de 3 teintes à sélectionner via le bouton tactile selon vos envies (lumière chaude, froide 
ou naturelle) ainsi que 3 intensités lumineuses.

Description insert_photo 1
01	 Miroir X1
02	 Lampe LED
03	 Bouton tactile ON/ OFF et sélection de l’intensité
04	 Bouton tactile sélection de teinte
05	 Miroir aimanté amovible X3
06	 Support de maintien et de charge inductive
07	 Indicateur de charge
08	 Port pour branchement de l’adaptateur

Environnement d'utilisation
Placez toujours l’appareil sur une surface dure et plane dans votre intérieur. Eloignez-le des 
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sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs, etc.

Préparation avant utilisation
Avant la première utilisation, lisez attentivement cette notice d’utilisation et respectez les in-
structions.

Veuillez enlever le film protecteur du miroir (insert_photo 2.1). Lors de son déballage, le miroir est inversé, 
avec les boutons tactiles situés vers le haut. Lors de sa première utilisation, retournez le miroir 
à 180° afin que ces boutons soient situés vers le bas (insert_photo 2.2). Vous pouvez incliner le miroir vers 
l’arrière jusqu’à 40°afin de le positionnez selon vos préférences (insert_photo 2.3 & 2.4).

Instructions
Utilisation
01	 Insérez l’embout l’adaptateur dans le port à l’arrière du miroir (insert_photo 3.1). Branchez ensuite 

l’adaptateur dans une prise secteur adaptée.
02	 Appuyez sur le bouton tactile de gauche à l'avant du miroir pour allumer le miroir et 

sélectionner l’intensité de lumière LED. Ordre des intensités : faible, moyenne, haute. 
Appuyez à nouveau pour éteindre le miroir.

03	 Pour sélectionner la teinte de lumière que vous désirez, appuyez successivement sur le bouton 
tactile de droite pour changer de teinte. Ordre : Blanc froid arrow_forward Blanc chaud arrow_forward Blanc naturel.

Chargement du smartphone
Avant tout, vérifiez que votre smartphone est compatible avec le chargement à induction.

Connectez l’adaptateur au port à l'arrière du produit et déposez votre téléphone sur le support 
de maintien et de charge prévu à cet effet pour commencer à charger (insert_photo 3.2).

•	 L’indicateur de charge est rouge : le téléphone est en train de charger.
•	 L’indicateur de charge est vert : la charge est terminée.
•	 L’indicateur de charge est rouge et clignote : le chargement est anormal.

Vous pouvez utiliser le support de chargement sans que le miroir ne soit allumé. La puissance 
de chargement sera alors de 10W. Si vous chargez votre téléphone en même temps que vous 
utilisez le miroir, alors la puissance de chargement sera de 5W.

Positionnement du miroir grossissant
Le LumiCharge est doté d’un miroir aimanté grossissant X3 qui peut se positionner soit sur la 
moitié supérieur du miroir, soit à l’arrière du miroir sur la moitié supérieure (insert_photo 4).

info Note : Avant la première utilisation, veuillez enlever le film protecteur du miroir grossissant.

Nettoyage et stockage
report_problem Entretien
01	 Eteignez le miroir à l’aide du bouton tactile ON/OFF.
02	 Nettoyez les faces du miroir à l'aide d'un doux et légèrement humide.
03	 N'immergez pas le miroir dans l'eau.
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04	 N’utilisez jamais d’autres liquides ou de nettoyant abrasif.

Stockage
Rangez l’appareil dans un endroit sec et frais, hors de portée des enfants, après l’avoir net-
toyé et séché.

healing Dépannage
Problème sentiment_dissatisfied Cause help_outline Solution sentiment_satisfied

La commande tactile ne s’al-
lume pas / La charge sans fil 
du smartphone ne fonctionne 
pas après la mise sous tension.

1. L’alimentation n’est pas 
correctement connectée.

2. Une alimentation non 
conforme (non fournie par 
le fabricant) est utilisée.

3. Le produit est endom-
magé.

1. Reconnecter correcte-
ment l’alimentation.

2. Remplacer par l’alimen-
tation fournie par le fab-
ricant.

3. Retourner le produit au 
service après-vente ou 
le revendeur agréé pour 
réparation.

La commande tactile de la 
lampe fonctionne normale-
ment mais la fonction de 
charge du smartphone ne 
fonctionne pas.

1. La zone de charge in-
ductive du téléphone 
n’est pas alignée avec 
celle du produit (écart ex-
cessif).

2. La protection contre la 
surchauffe s’est activée 
en raison d’une tempéra-
ture élevée (le voyant de 
charge clignote en rouge).

3. Le produit est endom-
magé.

1. Repositionner correcte-
ment le téléphone port-
able.

2. Retirer d’abord le télé-
phone et éteindre le pro-
duit ; le réutiliser une fois 
la température redescen-
due.

3. Retourner le produit au 
service après-vente ou 
le revendeur agréé pour 
réparation.

Échec du contrôle tactile ou 
scintillement de la lumière.

1. Changements dans les 
paramètres de l’environ-
nement tactile.

2. Le produit est endom-
magé.

1. Éteindre le produit pen-
dant 30 secondes, puis le 
rallumer.

2. Retourner le produit au 
service après-vente ou 
le revendeur agréé pour 
réparation.

En cas de panne persistante, n’essayez pas de réparer ou d’ouvrir l’appareil vous-même mais 
rapportez-le au fournisseur.

FR

18



Données techniques
•	 Nom : LumiCharge
•	 Référence : LA131012
•	 Poids : 1020 g
•	 Taille : 13 x 16,8 x 39 cm
•	 Tension de charge : 12V / 1.5 A
•	 Puissance : 18 W +/- 10%
•	 Puissance du support de charge : 5-10 W
•	 Température des couleurs :

	- Blanc froid : 4500 +/- 400 K
	- Blanc chaud : 2500 +/- 300 K
	- Blanc naturel : 3300+/- 300 K

Conseils relatifs à l’élimination des déchets
L’emballage est entièrement composé de matériaux sans danger pour l’environnement 
qui peuvent être déposés auprès du centre de tri de votre commune pour être utilisés 

comme matières secondaires. Le carton peut être placé dans un bac de collecte papier. Les 
films d’emballage doivent être remis au centre de tri et de recyclage de votre commune.

Lorsque vous ne vous servez plus de l’appareil, éliminez-le de manière respectueuse de l’envi-
ronnement et conformément aux directives légales.

Garantie limitée
LANAFORM garantit que ce produit est exempt de tout vice de matériau et de fabrication à 
compter de sa date d’achat et ce pour une période de deux ans, à l’exception des précisions 
ci-dessous.

La garantie LANAFORM ne couvre pas les dommages causés suite à une usure normale de ce 
produit. En outre, la garantie sur ce produit LANAFORM ne couvre pas les dommages causés 
à la suite de toute utilisation abusive ou inappropriée ou encore de tout mauvais usage, acci-
dent, fixation de tout accessoire non autorisé, modification apportée au produit ou de toute au-
tre condition, de quelle que nature que ce soit, échappant au contrôle de LANAFORM.

LANAFORM ne sera pas tenue pour responsable de tout type de dommage accessoire, consécu-
tif ou spécial.

Toutes les garanties implicites d’aptitude du produit sont limitées à une période de deux an-
nées à compter de la date d’achat initiale pour autant qu’une copie de la preuve d’achat pu-
isse être présentée.

Dès réception, LANAFORM réparera ou remplacera, suivant le cas, votre appareil et vous le 
renverra. La garantie n’est effectuée que par le biais du Centre Service de LANAFORM. Toute 
activité d’entretien de ce produit confiée à toute personne autre que le Centre Service de LA-
NAFORM annule la présente garantie.
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NEDERLANDS� NL
Verpakkingsinhoud
Controleer of de buitenste kartonnen verpakking intact is en of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn. 
Controleer vóór gebruik of het apparaat geen zichtbare schade vertoont en of alle verpakking-
smaterialen zijn verwijderd. Bij twijfel: gebruik het apparaat niet en neem contact op met uw 
verkoper of de vermelde klantenservice.

•	 1 LumiCharge
•	 1 magnetische vergrotende spiegel X3
•	 1 adapter
•	 1 gebruiksaanwijzing

Uitleg van de symbolen
De volgende symbolen worden gebruikt in de handleiding, op de verpakking en op het type-
plaatje van het apparaat:
 

WAARSCHUWING: Waarschuwing, risico op letsel of gevaar voor uw ge-
zondheid.

VOORZICHTIG: Veiligheidsopmerking over mogelijke schade aan het appa-
raat of de accessoires die een potentieel gevaar kunnen vormen. Indien niet 
vermeden, kan dit lichte of kleine verwondingen veroorzaken.

OPMERKING: Belangrijke informatie.

Lees de instructies.

Niet gebruiken door jonge kinderen (0–3 jaar).

Beschermingsklasse III.

Fabrikant.

Dit product voldoet aan de geldende Europese en nationale richtlijnen.

Verwijdering in overeenstemming met de Europese richtlijn WEEE (Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment) betreffende afgedankte elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur.

Scheid de verpakkingsonderdelen en voer ze af in overeenstemming met de 
lokale voorschriften.
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Het verpakkingspapier kan worden gerecycled of is gemaakt van gerecycled 
materiaal.

Scheid het product en de verpakkingsonderdelen en voer ze af in overeen-
stemming met de gemeentelijke voorschriften.

Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.

Waarschuwingen
report_problem Lees alle instructies vóór gebruik van uw product, in het 
bijzonder de volgende fundamentele veiligheidsvoorschriften.
camera_alt De foto’s en andere afbeeldingen in deze handleiding en op 
de verpakking zijn zo getrouw mogelijk, maar kunnen enigsz-
ins afwijken van het werkelijke product.

report_problem Waarschuwing
Steek de adapter niet in en trek deze niet uit met natte handen.
Als de adapter beschadigd is, moet deze worden vervangen door 
een gelijkaardige adapter die verkrijgbaar is bij de leverancier of 
diens serviceafdeling.
Deze spiegel mag worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en 
door personen met beperkte fysieke, sensorische of mentale ver-
mogens, of met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits zij onder 
toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige ge-
bruik van de spiegel en de risico’s begrijpen. Kinderen mogen 
niet met de spiegel spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet 
door kinderen zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd.
Gebruik de spiegel niet als deze niet goed functioneert, op de 
grond is gevallen, beschadigd is of in water is gevallen. Laat het ap-
paraat controleren en repareren door een erkend servicecentrum.
Gebruik de spiegel nooit in een ruimte waar spuitbussen (aero-
solen) worden gebruikt of waar zuurstof wordt toegediend.
Kinderen mogen niet zonder toezicht worden gelaten en mogen 
niet met de spiegel spelen.
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Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet worden uitgevoerd door 
kinderen zonder toezicht.
Houd de verpakking buiten het bereik van kinderen. 
Verstikkingsgevaar.
Onjuist gebruik van de spiegel of gebruik dat niet in overeenstem-
ming is met deze handleiding kan in bepaalde gevallen brand 
veroorzaken. Gebruik de spiegel daarom nooit:

•	 Zonder toezicht, vooral niet in de nabijheid van kinderen.
•	 Onder een deken of kussen.
•	 In de buurt van benzine of andere brandbare stoffen.

report_problem Voorzichtig
•	 �Gebruik deze spiegel alleen zoals beschreven in deze handle-

iding.
•	 �Gebruik geen accessoires die niet door LANAFORM zijn aan-

bevolen of niet met dit product zijn meegeleverd.
•	 �Laat nooit iets in de openingen vallen of steek er geen voor-

werpen in.
•	 �Vermijd contact van de spiegel met scherpe of puntige voor-

werpen.
•	 �Dompel de spiegel niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
•	 �LANAFORM kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor ac-

cidentele schade als gevolg van gebruik dat in strijd is met 
de voorschriften in deze handleiding.

•	 � report_problem Plaats de spiegel niet zodanig dat hij zonlicht weerkaatst; 
dit kan brand veroorzaken.

•	 �Demonteer de spiegel niet volledig. Als hij niet goed func-
tioneert, probeer hem dan niet zelf te repareren. Neem con-
tact op met de klantenservice of een erkende verkoper.

•	 �Trek de adapter uit het stopcontact vóór het schoonmaken.
•	 �Was of dompel het apparaat niet volledig onder in water; 

volg de reinigingsinstructies in deze handleiding.
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•	 �Bewaar het product niet langdurig in een warme of voch-
tige omgeving.

•	 �Stel de kantel- of draaistand niet verder in dan het maximale 
bereik.

•	 �Stel uw ogen niet rechtstreeks bloot aan het LED-licht en ge-
bruik het niet te dicht bij uw ogen om oogschade te voorkomen.

•	 �Plaats de spiegel op een horizontaal oppervlak; gebruik hem 
nooit op een oppervlak met een helling van meer dan 6°.

•	 �De lichtbron is niet vervangbaar. Stop met het gebruik van 
de spiegel zodra de lichtbron het einde van zijn levensduur 
bereikt (15.000 uur).

report_problem Waarschuwing over het opladen van de smartphone

Deze spiegel maakt gebruik van de officiële Qi-norm voor draad-
loos opladen. Dit garandeert energie-efficiëntie, interoperabilite-
it en veiligheid tijdens het opladen. Het 10W-snellaadstation kan 
bijvoorbeeld een batterij van 300 mAh volledig opladen in on-
geveer 2,5 uur (wanneer de spiegel niet gelijktijdig is ingeschakeld).

report_problem Voorzichtig
•	 �Oververhittingsgevaar! Bedek het apparaat nooit met voor-

werpen of textiel tijdens het draadloos opladen van een 
smartphone.

•	 �Plaats nooit bankkaarten, creditcards of andere magnetische 
kaarten of voorwerpen die gevoelig zijn voor magnetische 
velden op het oplaadoppervlak.

•	 �Zorg dat er geen metalen onderdelen (zoals magnetische 
houders) op de achterkant van uw smartphone zitten. Draad-
loos opladen kan ervoor zorgen dat metaal oververhit raakt 
en onherstelbare schade veroorzaakt aan het apparaat en 
de smartphone.

•	 �Smartphonehoesjes kunnen het laadproces vertragen of voll-
edig verhinderen. Verwijder deze daarom vóór het opladen.
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23 



� info Om uw smartphone met de spiegel op te laden, moet deze 
compatibel zijn met draadloos (inductief) opladen.

Productpresentatie
Bedankt dat u hebt gekozen voor de LumiCharge van LANAFORM. Deze moderne spiegel com-
bineert optimale LED-verlichting voor uw schoonheidsroutine met een draadloos oplaadsta-
tion voor uw smartphone. Ideaal om make-up aan te brengen terwijl u video’s of tutorials beki-
jkt en uw telefoon oplaadt — stijlvol, praktisch en innovatief.

Gebruik de verlichte X1-spiegel voor uw dagelijkse verzorging. De magnetische X3-vergrot-
ingsspiegel biedt perfecte precisie voor het epileren van uw wenkbrauwen of het perfectioner-
en van uw make-up! Dankzij de 180°-rotatie en 40°-kanteling bereikt u elk detail van uw gezicht.

De LumiCharge is voorzien van duurzame LED-lampen met instelbare verlichting: drie licht-
kleuren (warm, natuurlijk en koud) en drie helderheidsniveaus, eenvoudig te bedienen via de 
aanraakknop.

Beschrijving insert_photo 1
01	 Spiegel X1
02	 LED-licht
03	 Aanraakknop AAN/UIT en helderheidsinstelling
04	 Aanraakknop voor lichtkleurselectie
05	 Magnetische afneembare X3-vergrotingsspiegel
06	 Steun en inductief oplaadstation
07	 Oplaadindicator
08	 Adapteraansluiting

Gebruiksomgeving
Plaats het apparaat altijd op een harde, vlakke ondergrond binnenshuis. Houd het uit de buurt 
van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, enz.

Voorbereiding vóór gebruik
Lees vóór het eerste gebruik deze handleiding aandachtig en volg de instructies op.

Verwijder de beschermfolie van de spiegel (insert_photo 2.1). Bij het uitpakken is de spiegel omgekeerd, 
met de aanraakknoppen naar boven gericht. Draai de spiegel voor het eerste gebruik 180°, zo-
dat de knoppen zich aan de onderzijde bevinden (insert_photo 2.2). De spiegel kan tot 40° naar achter-
en worden gekanteld om de gewenste positie in te stellen (insert_photo 2.3 & 2.4).

Instructies
Gebruik
01	 Steek de adapter in de aansluiting aan de achterkant van de spiegel (insert_photo 3.1) en steek de 

stekker in een geschikt stopcontact.
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02	 Druk op de linker aanraakknop aan de voorkant van de spiegel om deze in te schakelen en 
de helderheid van de LED-lampen te kiezen. Volgorde van helderheden: laag, gemiddeld, 
hoog. Druk opnieuw om de spiegel uit te schakelen.

03	 Druk achtereenvolgens op de rechter aanraakknop om de gewenste lichtkleur te selecteren. 
Volgorde: Koud wit arrow_forward Warm wit arrow_forward Natuurlijk wit.

Smartphone opladen
Controleer eerst of uw smartphone compatibel is met draadloos opladen.

Sluit de adapter aan op de aansluiting aan de achterkant van het product en plaats uw telefoon 
op de oplaadstandaard om het opladen te starten (insert_photo 3.2).

•	 Rode oplaadindicator: de telefoon wordt opgeladen.
•	 Groene oplaadindicator: opladen voltooid.
•	 Rode, knipperende indicator: abnormaal opladen.

U kunt het oplaadstation gebruiken zonder dat de spiegel is ingeschakeld. In dat geval bedraa-
gt het laadvermogen 10 W. Als u uw telefoon oplaadt terwijl u de spiegel gebruikt, bedraagt 
het laadvermogen 5 W.

Plaatsing van de vergrotende spiegel
De LumiCharge is uitgerust met een magnetische X3-vergrotingsspiegel die op de bovenste 
helft van de hoofdspiegel of op de achterkant kan worden geplaatst (insert_photo 4).

info Opmerking: Verwijder vóór het eerste gebruik de beschermfolie van de vergrotende spiegel.

Reiniging en opslag 
report_problemOnderhoud 
01	 Schakel de spiegel uit met de AAN/UIT-aanraakknop. 
02	 Reinig de spiegeloppervlakken met een zachte, licht vochtige doek. 
03	 Dompel de spiegel niet onder in water. 
04	 Gebruik nooit andere vloeistoffen of schurende reinigingsmiddelen.  

Opslag 
Bewaar het apparaat op een koele, droge plaats, buiten het bereik van kinderen, nadat u het 
hebt gereinigd en gedroogd. 
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healing Probleemoplossing
Probleem sentiment_dissatisfied Oorzaak help_outline Oplossing sentiment_satisfied

De aanraaksensor gaat 
niet aan / het draadloos 
opladen van de smart-
phone werkt niet na het 
inschakelen.

1. De voeding is niet cor-
rect aangesloten.

2. Er wordt een niet-con-
forme voeding gebruikt 
(niet geleverd door de fab-
rikant).

3. Het product is bescha-
digd.

1. Sluit de voeding correct op-
nieuw aan.

2. Vervang door de voeding 
die door de fabrikant is mee-
geleverd.

3. Breng het product terug naar 
de dienst na verkoop of een 
erkende verkoper voor herstel-
ling.

De aanraakbediening 
van de lamp werkt nor-
maal, maar de oplaad-
functie van de smart-
phone werkt niet.

1. De inductieve op-
laadzone van de telefoon is 
niet uitgelijnd met die van 
het product (te grote af-
stand).

2. De oververhittingsbev-
eiliging is geactiveerd we-
gens een te hoge temper-
atuur (het oplaadlampje 
knippert rood).

3. Het product is bescha-
digd.

1. Plaats de smartphone correct 
op de oplaadzone.

2. Verwijder eerst de telefoon 
en schakel het product uit; ge-
bruik het opnieuw zodra de 
temperatuur gedaald is.

3. Breng het product terug naar 
de dienst na verkoop of een 
erkende verkoper voor herstel-
ling.

Aanraakbediening rea-
geert niet of het licht 
flikkert.

1. Wijzigingen in de param-
eters van de aanraakgevoe-
lige omgeving.

2. Het product is bescha-
digd.

1. Schakel het product 30 sec-
onden uit en zet het daarna 
weer aan.

2. Breng het product terug naar 
de dienst na verkoop of een 
erkende verkoper voor herstel-
ling.

Bij aanhoudende storing: probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren of te openen, maar breng 
het terug naar de leverancier.
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Technische gegevens
•	 Naam: LumiCharge
•	 Referentie: LA131012
•	 Gewicht: 1.020 g
•	 Afmetingen: 13 x 16,8 x 39 cm
•	 Oplaadspanning: 12V / 1,5 A
•	 Vermogen: 18 W +/- 10%
•	 Vermogen oplaadstation: 5–10 W
•	 Kleurtemperatuur:

	- Koud wit: 4.500 +/- 400 K
	- Warm wit: 2.500 +/- 300 K
	- Natuurlijk wit: 3.300 +/- 300K

Advies met betrekking tot 
afvalverwijdering

De verpakking is volledig gemaakt van milieuvriendelijke materialen die kunnen worden afge-
geven bij het sorteercentrum van uw gemeente voor hergebruik als secundaire grondstoffen. 
Het karton kan in de papiercontainer worden geplaatst. Verpakkingsfolie moet worden inge-
leverd bij het sorteer- en recyclingcentrum van uw gemeente.

Wanneer het apparaat het einde van zijn levensduur bereikt, voer het dan op een milieuvrien-
delijke manier af, in overeenstemming met de wettelijke voorschriften.

Beperkte garantie
LANAFORMgarandeert dat dit product geen onderdelen met gebreken en fabricagefouten 
bevat voor een periode van twee jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum, met uitzondering van de onder-
staande gevallen.

LANAFORMdekt geen schade veroorzaakt door een normale slijtage van dit product. 

Deze garantie op een product van LANAFORM dekt geen schade, veroorzaakt door een slecht 
of verkeerd gebruik van het toestel, een ongeluk, het bevestigen van niet-toegestane toebe-
horen, het aanpassen van het product of om het even welke andere omstandigheid, van welke 
aard ook, waar LANAFORM geen controle over heeft.

LANAFORM kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor gevolgschade, niet-rechtstreekse 
schade of specifieke schade van welke aard ook.

Alle garanties die impliciet te maken hebben met de geschiktheid van het product zijn beperkt 
tot een periode van twee jaar, te rekenen vanaf de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum in zover een 
aankoopsbewijs voorgelegd kan worden.

Na ontvangst zal LANAFORM het toestel herstellen of vervangen, naargelang het geval, en zal 
het u nadien ook terugsturen. De garantie wordt enkel uitgeoefend via het LANAFORM Ser-
vice Center. Elke onderhoudsactiviteit op dit product die wordt toevertrouwd aan elke andere 
persoon dan iemand van het LANAFORMService Center annuleert deze garantie.
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DEUTCH� DE
Verpackungsinhalt
Überprüfen Sie, ob die äußere Kartonverpackung unbeschädigt ist und ob alle Teile enthalten 
sind. Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass das Gerät keine sichtbaren Schäden auf-
weist und dass alle Verpackungsmaterialien entfernt wurden. Im Zweifelsfall verwenden Sie 
das Gerät nicht und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder den angegebenen Kundendienst. 

•	 1 LumiCharge
•	 1 magnetischer Vergrößerungsspiegel X3
•	 1 Adapter
•	 1 Bedienungsanleitung

Erläuterung der Symbole
 Die folgenden Symbole werden in der Bedienungsanleitung, auf der Verpackung und auf dem 
Typenschild des Geräts verwendet: 

WARNUNG: Warnhinweis – Verletzungsgefahr oder Gefahr für Ihre Gesund-
heit.

VORSICHT: Sicherheitshinweis über mögliche Schäden am Gerät oder Zube-
hör, die eine potenzielle Gefahr darstellen können. Wenn diese nicht ver-
mieden werden, kann es zu leichten oder geringen Verletzungen kommen.

HINWEIS: Hinweis auf wichtige Informationen.

Lesen Sie die Anweisungen.

Nicht geeignet für Kleinkinder (0–3 Jahre).

Schutzklasse III.

Hersteller.

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die geltenden europäischen und nationalen Richtlin-
ien.

Entsorgung gemäß der europäischen WEEE-Richtlinie (Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment) zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten.

Trennen Sie die Verpackungskomponenten und entsorgen Sie diese gemäß 
den örtlichen Vorschriften.
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Das Verpackungspapier ist recycelbar oder besteht aus recyceltem Material.

Trennen Sie das Produkt und die Verpackungsteile und entsorgen Sie diese 
gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.

Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet.

Warnhinweise
report_problem Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie Ihr Produkt 
verwenden, insbesondere die folgenden grundlegenden 
Sicherheitsanweisungen. 
camera_alt Die Fotos und Abbildungen des Produkts in dieser An-
leitung und auf der Verpackung sind so genau wie möglich, 
können jedoch leicht vom tatsächlichen Produkt abweichen. 

report_problem Warnung
Stecken Sie den Adapter niemals mit nassen Händen ein und zie-
hen Sie ihn nie mit nassen Händen heraus. 
Wenn der Adapter beschädigt ist, muss er durch einen ähnlichen 
Adapter ersetzt werden, der beim Lieferanten oder Kundendi-
enst erhältlich ist. 
Dieser Spiegel darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen 
mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwen-
det werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder eine Einweis-
ung zur sicheren Verwendung erhalten haben und die Gefahren 
verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Spiegel spielen. Reini-
gung und Wartung dürfen nicht von unbeaufsichtigten Kindern 
durchgeführt werden. 
Verwenden Sie diesen Spiegel nicht, wenn er nicht ordnungs-
gemäß funktioniert, heruntergefallen, beschädigt oder ins Wass-
er gefallen ist. Lassen Sie das Gerät in diesem Fall von einem au-
torisierten Servicezentrum überprüfen und reparieren. 
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Verwenden Sie diesen Spiegel niemals in Räumen, in denen Aer-
osolprodukte (Sprays) verwendet werden oder Sauerstoff ver-
abreicht wird. 
Kinder dürfen nicht unbeaufsichtigt gelassen werden und nicht 
mit dem Spiegel spielen.
Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht 
durchgeführt werden. 
Halten Sie die Verpackung außerhalb der Reichweite von Kin-
dern. Erstickungsgefahr. 
Eine unsachgemäße oder nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwend-
ung des Spiegels kann in bestimmten Fällen Brandgefahr ver-
ursachen. Verwenden Sie den Spiegel daher niemals wie folgt:

•	 Unbeaufsichtigt, insbesondere in der Nähe von Kindern
•	 �Unter einer Decke oder einem Kissen
•	 �In der Nähe von Benzin oder anderen leicht entzündlichen 

Materialien 

report_problem Vorsicht
•	 �Verwenden Sie diesen Spiegel nur gemäß den Anweisun-

gen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung. 
•	 �Verwenden Sie keine Zubehörteile, die nicht von LANA-

FORM empfohlen oder mit diesem Produkt geliefert wurden. 
•	 �Lassen Sie niemals Gegenstände in Öffnungen des Produkts 

fallen oder stecken Sie keine Objekte hinein. 
•	 �Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt des Spiegels mit scharfen oder 

spitzen Gegenständen. 
•	 �Tauchen Sie den Spiegel nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüs-

sigkeiten. 
•	 �LANAFORM haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsach-

gemäße und von den Anweisungen in dieser Bedienung-
sanleitung abweichende Verwendung entstehen. 

•	 �report_problem Stellen Sie den Spiegel niemals so auf, dass er Sonnen-
licht reflektiert – Brandgefahr! 
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•	 �Zerlegen Sie den Spiegel nicht vollständig. Öffnen Sie das 
Gerät bei Fehlfunktionen nicht selbst, um Verletzungen und 
Schäden zu vermeiden. Wenden Sie sich an den Kunden-
dienst oder einen autorisierten Händler. 

•	 �Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung den Netzadapter ab. 
•	 �Waschen oder tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser; beacht-

en Sie die Reinigungsanweisungen in dieser Anleitung. 
•	 �Lagern Sie das Produkt nicht über längere Zeit in einer war-

men oder feuchten Umgebung. 
•	 �Verstellen Sie den Neigungs- oder Drehwinkel nicht über 

den maximalen Bereich hinaus. 
•	 �Blicken Sie nicht direkt und zu nah in die LED-Beleuchtung, 

um Augenschäden zu vermeiden. 
•	 �Stellen Sie den Spiegel auf eine waagerechte Fläche; ver-

wenden Sie ihn niemals auf einer Fläche mit einer Neigung 
über 6°. 

•	 �Die Lichtquelle ist nicht austauschbar. Verwenden Sie den 
Spiegel nicht mehr, wenn die Beleuchtung ihre Lebensdau-
er (15.000 Stunden) erreicht hat. 

report_problem Warnung zum Aufladen des Smartphones

Dieser Spiegel verwendet den offiziellen Qi-Standard für in-
duktives Laden. Dadurch wird Energieeffizienz, Interoperabil-
ität und Sicherheit beim Laden gewährleistet. Die 10-W-Schnell-
ladestation kann beispielsweise einen 300-mAh-Akku in etwa 2,5 
Stunden vollständig aufladen (wenn der Spiegel nicht gleichzeit-
ig eingeschaltet ist). 

report_problem Vorsicht
•	 �Überhitzungsgefahr! Decken Sie das Gerät beim kabellosen 

Laden eines Smartphones niemals mit Gegenständen oder 
Textilien ab. 

•	 �Legen Sie keine Bankkarten, Kreditkarten oder andere mag-
netempfindliche Gegenstände auf die Ladefläche. 
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•	 �Achten Sie darauf, dass sich keine Metallteile (z. B. magne-
tische Halterungen) auf der Rückseite Ihres Smartphones 
befinden. Der induktive Ladevorgang kann das Metall stark 
erhitzen und sowohl das Gerät als auch das Smartphone bes-
chädigen. 

•	 �Handyhüllen oder -etuis können den Ladevorgang verlang-
samen oder vollständig verhindern. Entfernen Sie diese da-
her vor dem Laden. 

 info Um Ihr Smartphone mit dem Kosmetikspiegel zu laden, muss 
es kabelloses (induktives) Laden unterstützen. 

Produktpräsentation
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den LumiCharge von LANAFORM entschieden haben. Dieser 
modern designte Spiegel kombiniert optimale LED-Beleuchtung für Ihre Schönheitsroutine 
mit einer kabellosen Ladebasis für Ihr Smartphone. Perfekt zum Schminken, während Sie Ihre 
Lieblingsvideos oder Tutorials ansehen und gleichzeitig Ihr Telefon aufladen – stilvoll, praktisch 
und innovativ für den täglichen Gebrauch.

Genießen Sie einen hellen X1-Spiegel für Ihre tägliche Pflege. Der kompakte, magnetische X3-Ver-
größerungsspiegel bietet höchste Präzision für das Zupfen der Augenbrauen oder ein perfe-
ktes Make-up! Dank 180°-Drehung und 40°-Neigung erfassen Sie jedes Detail Ihres Gesichts.

Mit langlebigen LEDs ausgestattet, bietet der LumiCharge drei Lichtfarben (warm, neutral, kalt) 
und drei Helligkeitsstufen, die über die Touch-Tasten individuell eingestellt werden können. 

Beschreibung insert_photo 1
01	 Spiegel X1
02	 LED-Lampe
03	 Touch-Taste EIN/AUS und Helligkeitswahl
04	 Touch-Taste für Lichtfarbenauswahl
05	 Abnehmbarer magnetischer X3-Vergrößerungsspiegel
06	 Halterung und induktive Ladestation
07	 Ladeanzeige
08	 Adapteranschluss

Verwendungsumgebung
Stellen Sie das Gerät immer auf eine harte, ebene Fläche im Innenbereich. Halten Sie es von 
Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern fern.

Vorbereitung vor dem Gebrauch
Lesen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und befol-
gen Sie die Anweisungen. 
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Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie vom Spiegel (insert_photo 2.1). Beim Auspacken befindet sich der Spiegel 
in umgekehrter Position, mit den Touch-Tasten nach oben. Drehen Sie den Spiegel für die er-
ste Verwendung um 180°, sodass die Touch-Tasten nach unten zeigen(insert_photo 2.2). Sie können den 
Spiegel bis zu 40° nach hinten neigen, um ihn nach Ihren Wünschen einzustellen(insert_photo 2.3 & 2.4).

Anweisungen
Verwendung
01	 Stecken Sie den Adapterstecker in die Buchse auf der Rückseite des Spiegels (insert_photo 3.1) und 

anschließend in eine geeignete Steckdose. 
02	 Drücken Sie die linke Touch-Taste auf der Vorderseite, um den Spiegel einzuschalten und 

die LED-Helligkeit einzustellen. Reihenfolge: niedrig, mittel, hoch. Drücken Sie erneut, um 
den Spiegel auszuschalten.

03	 Um die gewünschte Lichtfarbe zu wählen, drücken Sie wiederholt die rechte Touch-Taste. 
Reihenfolge: Kaltweiß arrow_forward Warmweiß arrow_forward Neutralweiß. 

Smartphone-Ladung
Stellen Sie zunächst sicher, dass Ihr Smartphone kabelloses Laden unterstützt.

Schließen Sie den Adapter an den Anschluss auf der Rückseite an und legen Sie Ihr Telefon auf 
die vorgesehene Ladefläche (insert_photo 3.2). 

•	 Ladeanzeige rot: Das Telefon lädt. 
•	 Ladeanzeige grün: Ladevorgang abgeschlossen. 
•	 Ladeanzeige rot blinkend: Ungewöhnlicher Ladevorgang. 

Sie können die Ladestation verwenden, ohne den Spiegel einzuschalten. In diesem Fall be-
trägt die Ladeleistung 10 W. Wenn Sie das Telefon während des Gebrauchs des Spiegels lad-
en, beträgt die Leistung 5 W. 

Positionierung des Vergrößerungsspiegels
Der LumiCharge ist mit einem magnetischen X3-Vergrößerungsspiegel ausgestattet, der en-
tweder auf der oberen Hälfte des Hauptspiegels oder auf der Rückseite angebracht werden 
kann (insert_photo 4).

info Hinweis: Entfernen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung die Schutzfolie vom Vergrößerungsspiegel. 

Reinigung und Aufbewahrung
report_problem Wartung
01	 Schalten Sie den Spiegel mit der EIN/AUS-Touch-Taste aus. 
02	 Reinigen Sie die Spiegelflächen mit einem weichen, leicht feuchten Tuch. 
03	 Tauchen Sie den Spiegel nicht in Wasser ein. 
04	 Verwenden Sie niemals andere Flüssigkeiten oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel. 
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Aufbewahrung
Lagern Sie das Gerät nach dem Reinigen und Trocknen an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, außer-
halb der Reichweite von Kindern. 

healing Fehlerbehebung
Problem sentiment_dissatisfied Ursache help_outline Lösung sentiment_satisfied

Die Touch-Steuerung 
schaltet sich nicht ein. / Das 
kabellose Laden des Smart-
phones funktioniert nach 
dem Einschalten nicht.

1. Die Stromversorgung ist 
nicht korrekt angeschlossen.

2. Ein nicht konformes Netz-
teil (nicht vom Hersteller 
geliefert) wird verwendet.

3. Das Produkt ist beschädigt.

1. Stromversorgung kor-
rekt anschließen.

2. Durch das vom Hers-
teller gelieferte Netzteil 
ersetzen.

3. Das Produkt an den 
Kundendienst oder ei-
nen autorisierten 
Händler zur Reparatur 
zurücksenden.

Die Touch-Steuerung der 
Lampe funktioniert nor-
mal, aber die Ladefunktion 
des Smartphones funktioni-
ert nicht.

1. Der induktive Ladebereich 
des Telefons ist nicht mit dem 
des Produkts ausgerichtet (zu 
große Abweichung).

2. Der Überhitzungsschutz 
wurde aufgrund hoher Tem-
peratur aktiviert (die Ladean-
zeige blinkt rot).

3. Das Produkt ist beschädigt.

1. Das Smartphone kor-
rekt positionieren.

2. Zuerst das Telefon en-
tfernen und das Produkt 
ausschalten; nach dem 
Abkühlen wieder ver-
wenden.

3. Das Produkt an den 
Kundendienst oder ei-
nen autorisierten 
Händler zur Reparatur 
zurücksenden.

Touch-Steuerung funktioni-
ert nicht oder Licht flackert.

1. Änderungen in den Param-
etern der Touch-Umgebung.

2. Das Produkt ist beschädigt.

1. Das Produkt 30 Se-
kunden lang ausschalten 
und dann wieder ein-
schalten.

2. Das Produkt an den 
Kundendienst oder ei-
nen autorisierten 
Händler zur Reparatur 
zurücksenden.

Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, öffnen oder reparieren Sie das Gerät nicht selbst, son-
dern bringen Sie es zum Händler. 
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Technische Daten
•	 Name: LumiCharge
•	 Referenz: LA131012
•	 Gewicht: 1020 g
•	 Maße: 13 x 16,8 x 39 cm
•	 Ladespannung: 12 V / 1,5 A
•	 Leistung: 18W +/- 10 %
•	 Ladeleistung der Basis: 5–10 W
•	 Farbtemperaturen:

	- Kaltweiß: 4500 +/- 400 K
	- Warmweiß: 2500 +/- 300 K
	- Neutralweiß: 3300+/- 300 K

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Die Verpackung besteht ausschließlich aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie bei 
Ihrer örtlichen Sammelstelle zur Wiederverwertung abgeben können. Karton kann in 

den Altpapiercontainer gegeben werden. Kunststofffolien sind bei der örtlichen Sammel- oder 
Recyclingstelle abzugeben. 

Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht mehr verwenden, entsorgen Sie es umweltgerecht und gemäß den 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen. 

Beschränkte Garantie
LANAFORM garantiert die Freiheit von Material- und Fabrikationsfehlern des Geräts, und zwar 
für eine Dauer von zwei Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Dabei gelten folgende Ausnahmen: 

Die LANAFORM Garantie deckt keine Beschädigungen aufgrund von normaler Abnutzung 
dieses Gerätes ab. Darüber hinaus erstreckt sich die Garantie auf das LANAFORM-Gerät nicht 
auf Schäden, die auf unsachgemäßen oder übermäßigen Gebrauch, Unfälle, die Verwendung 
nicht vom Hersteller empfohlener Zubehörteile, Umbauten am Gerät oder auf sonstige Um-
stände gleich welcher Art zurückzuführen sind, die sich dem Wissen und dem Einfluss von LA-
NAFORM entziehen. 

LANAFORM haftet nicht für Begleit-, Folge- und besondere Schäden. 

Alle impliziten Garantien in Bezug auf die Eignung des Gerätes sind auf eine Frist von zwei 
Jahren ab dem anfänglichen Kaufdatum beschränkt, soweit eine Kopie des Kaufnachweis 
vorgelegt werden kann. 

Auf Garantie eingeschickte Geräte werden von LANAFORM nach eigenem Ermessen entwed-
er repariert oder ausgetauscht und an Sie zurückgesendet. Die Garantie gilt nur bei Reparatur 
im LANAFORM Kundendienstzentrum. Bei Reparatur durch einen anderen Kundendienstan-
bieter erlischt die Garantie.
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